SCFNA AREA SERVICE COMMITTEE AGENDA

Welcome to the ASC Meetin
Quorum: % (A °
Meeting Donation: 26(.03 Literature Ordé

CALL TO ORDER:
Serenity Prayer
. Read 12 Concepts of Service; Read 12 Traditions.
. Be sure to check your literature order before leaving.
. All literature orders are due by the 1% of the month.
. Please check your folders for schedules & mail.
. Please be sure and include donation, date, day and time on all GSR reports (blue forms) to Secretary (put in black
box). The minutes will reflect only what is included on the blue GSR Report form.
All GSR's:
To expedite counting, please consider changing donation to largest bills possible.
For receipt, place 2 completed slips in the donation plastic bag, one will be returned to you after all counting is
finished. /
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GSR COORDINATOR REPORT: (3 mtnutes) Please be respectful of the speaker. Thank you for your courtesy.
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ROLL CALL:

NEWSLETTER REPORT: (3 minutes) Please be respectful of the speaker. Thank you for your courtesy.
(Notes) M N2 edi “HO@ L News | 'HCF

RCM REPORT: (8 minutes) Please be respectful of the speaker. Thank you for your courtesy.

(Notes)
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ACTIVITIES REPORT: (3 minutes) Please be respectful of the speaker Thank yoy for your courtesy.
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NARCOTICS ANONYMOUS Y TH COMMITTEE REPORT: (3 minutes) Please be respectful of the speaker.

Thank you for your courtesy,(Note
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UNITY DAY REPORT: (3 inutes) Please be respectful of the speaker. Thank yoﬁ(you courtdsy.
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LITERATURE REPORT:
Total literature purchased from the Regional Service Office (RSO) this month: $ ( ] L{ / 0. 73

7 .
H & | Literature this Month: $ H99.7¢&
PR Literature this Month: $ o
Total literature sold at ASC this month: $___| , 01 6-7 (e

SECRETARY REPORT: Please be respectfuj of the speaker. Thank you for your courtesy.
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V;CE CHAIR REPORT: Pleage be respectful o A;sp ker. Thank you for your courtesy
(Notes) M

CHAIR REPORT: , Please fead rginutes from Iast month’s report.

(Notes) /ZMé(?

MEETING REPORTS

(Notes)
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TREASURER’S REPORT: (Use treasurer S hanggut to fill in the blanks with dollar figures that will be announced)

F( ssed
Old Business: Ao)‘ sities .
Elections lweme > ﬁf‘-’/‘c’l} prss<d
Budgets N A YL ~passe
H&I Guidelines Change Q — pas se d J
Unity Day Guideline Change #1 N e
Unity Day Guideline Change #2 U /\ + D‘g‘_‘ﬁ’ pe>
New Business: e e( -

N/Ql"“'l' — Pa)sec,
Close the meeting

A. Thank the coffee maker. Ask for a volunteer for next month.
B. Adjourn and close in the usual manner.



SCFNA TREASURER REPORT
December 2022
PRELIMINARY

Beginning Cheok Book Balance November1 2022 ' T 1 ' o s 5819 75'

October Receipts

‘Meetings 7th Tradition Contributicns-Venmo/Checks
‘Anonymous Individual 7th Tradition Contributions-Venmo/Checks
Contributions Received at Area Service Meeting

7th Tradition @ ASC

Literature Sold @ ASC

NCCNA Registration Committee Meeting @ SCFNA Office
NAYC

Total November Receipts

November Expenses:
Freedom Voice/PR phone line-September 2022 (ACH)
Zoom Room-November (Paypal)
Scnoma County Fair-Vets Bldg Use Fee-December 2022
NCRSO-H & | Literature
NCRSO-Meeting Literature
NCRSO-Public Relations

ASC: Lombardi Properties-December 2022-Area Office
PG&E-October

David R-NA office printer lease/copies/wifi

The Pressman-PR Schedules-November

Tania M-Literature Supplies

Tania M-Void Check #2994-Lost
Total November Expenses

53.87
2,591.97
91.00
835.61
100.00
526.00
4,198.45
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38.98
14.99
137.50
499.12
795.61
800.00
31.80
65.20
103.18
30.42
(30.42)
2,486.38
Balance as of November 30, 2022 $ 7,531.82
Less Prudent Reserve $ (10,184.79)
Insurance Deductible (Encumbered) $  (500.00)
November 2022 Month End Working Balance $ (3,152. 97)

Beginning Check Book Balance December 1, 2022 o ' $ 7,531, 82

Current Month's Receipts
[Meetings 7th Tradition Contnbutlons-Venmo/Checks
|Contributions Received at Area Service Meeting
[7th Tradition @ ASC
Literature @ ASC
NCCNA Registration Committee Meeting @ SCFNA Office
Other:
Other:
Other:
Total Current Month Receipts to Date:

Current Month Expenses:
}Freedom Voice / PR Phone line-November 2022 (ACH)
Zoom Room-December (Paypal)
Sonoma County Fair-Vets Bldg Use Fee-January 2023
Sonoma County Fair-2023 Set Up and Processing Fee
NCRSO-H & | Literature

NCRSO-Mesting Literature
NCRSO-Public Relations

ASC: Lombardi Properties-Area Office Rent-January 2023
PG&E-November

Tania M-Literature supplies-Replace Voided Check #2994
Receipts and Invoice Presented at Area 8
Total Current Month Expenses to Date 9

Checkbook Balance as of December 15, 2022 10 $

Less Prudent Reserve $ (10,184.79)
$
$

HE A K AR AR AR R KA R R Rerd Bid g

e ey Ty R =TI T

N =

(2]

100.00

IRIEIEIES

38.23
14.99
137.50
125.00
499.76
911.16

800.00
61.30
30.42

il 69| €A | en| R | R | A | A | | A | | R] A R| AR B R AP
N

;
i
i
i
i
i
i

]
{ =
=]
E

Insurance Deductible (Encumbered) (500.00)
'Working Balance (-Under prudent reserve/+Contribution to NCRSC) M
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AMJEB 12/12/2022

SCFNA Contri and Other R
2022
MEETING NAME [ AN FEB MAR aPR | may . JUNE .| AuG SEP ocT__ | Nov DEC__ | 2022 TOTAL YTD
MULTIPLE DAY - |
|SONOMA COUNTY ONLINEGROUWP @) ! 87.01 32265 - - 7407 €238 - 251.35 - . - s 101747
12pm Sata Rosa Nooner M-F f . 160.00 | - - 7484 2142 51063 |
2 pm Cototi The Connoction M-F 100.00 . . - -
8pm Santa Rosa Mediation Group MF ] A N . 15000 10000 2000
12 pm Santa Rosa SaUSun Nooner Rain or Shine - - - - 40.00 - 40.00 - 41.00 60.00
MONDAY
6:30 pm Sonoma Living Clean @) I - . . . . ‘ - - -
7memmasmerommesmnn NSO I W U 2000 | - - . - . ]
7 pm Sana Rosa Newcomers o - - so00f soo0| - | - - 25.00 - 2000
8:15 pm 8anta Rosa Night Light : B : . . . - - 20.00 - 10.00
TUESDAY
6 pm Santa Rasa Women First o - 40.00 3000 10.00 10.00 10.00 20.00 - - 30.00
8:00 pm Senta Rosa Men's Night Out ; 500.00 . 100.00 100.00 50.00 200.00 - 45.00 40.00 100.00
7 pm Cotati What is there ioft to do ; . - - . - . - - - -
7 pm Santa Rosa LGBT & Friends . sso] - | s 3280 ] . 13345 2639 2098 10.35
7 pm Sebast thing ts B 75.00 100.00 100.00 50.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 75.00 -
7:30 pm C Backto Basics TueFr/Sun . - - - 5000 R - -1 - - -
7:30 pm Sonoma Newcomers Just for Today Z+)) | - 125.00 ©0.00 200,00 - . - $0.00 - -
8:00 pm S8anta Rosa Primary Purposo - - - . . 5.00 . . - -
WEDNESDAY
7 pm Petaluma Sit Down @@ the Phoenix ! 83.12 150.00 150.00 50.00 60.00 70.00 70.00 10.00 - 60.00 50.00 - |s 763.12
7 pm Rohnent Park Will to Survive . - - | 2000] 500 44.00 100.00 60.00 50.00 100.00 - - |s 429.00
7:30 pm Guemenviile (Monte Rio) The Secrot Mocting | _ 2000~ "20.00 800 . 10.00 - - - 10.00 5.00 - |Is_ _ 1%000
7:30 pm Pura Vida Women Moeting-Sweet Escaps - - . . 1000 - - -l 6.00 37.00 - 13 53.00
8 pm Windsor Come As You Aro 50.00 50.00 - 50.00 50.00 50.00 - - - 50.00 - s 300.00
THURSDAY
7 pm Santa Rosa-Message Not Mess : 43.00 - - e ss00] - 50.00 - - - - - 18 148.00
8 pm Sebastopo! Sleeping Tigers - LI PR L . RN S - (RN AN S S I £ R
8 pm Santa Rosa Primary Purpose ! - 5.00 45.00 50,00 40.00 20,00 - - - 74.00 . - |s 234.00
FRIDAY
7 pm Cotati You're Late at 8 R - 200.00 . . . . - . -
|7 pm Sonoma We Do Recover ! - 200.00 - _ 350.00 160,00 250.00 150.00 279.00
|7 pm Petaluma Action Group I e s - 300.00 160.00
|7 pm Senta Rosa Friday Night Fixit . 120.00 §0.00 - : M
7:30 pm Sante Rosa Mult-Cultural ! - . 100.00 20,00 . 20.00 25.00
7:30 o What's Happening (Z+1) i - - 160.00 60.00 - - - -
8:00 Guernoviile Welcoma Home - . 20,00 2500 - 20,00 - - -
8 pm Santa Rosa Friday st the Park - - 200.00 100.00 . 200.00 200.00 -
BATURDAY
8 am Online JFT Meditation Meeting () o, __ 10000 10000 20000 100.00 150.00 .
Omstmm__Q e I R . . .
10:30 am Sonoma Good Moming Group - 10,00 - 10.00 - -
0:00 pm Online Soundsof Recovery @ =~ - . - L .- . .
7pmSamaRosaSmatFeet . | . - N R - -
'IpmScmomWFmr . . Te33] 4100 10000 - 30.00 ___ $0.00 ] 100.00
8 pm Healdsburg Young et Heart . 5000 25.00 | - 20.00 - -
11:59 am Santa Rosa Midnight It's Never Too Late . . . . - - -
SUNDAY
10 am Petaluma 'm Clean, Now What?_ - 15.00 10000 | - 50.00 b RN B - .o _ oo} - S
10 em Santa Rosa Moming Mesting . - - - - 60.00 | _ - 30.00 50,00 0] - |8
12pmSertaRosaNeoner . - . . - - - - = )s
16 pm Cotati Back 1o Besics L 189.00 100.00 75.00 40.00 50.00 100.00 50.00 - ls
7 pm Santa Rosa Sunday Night Solution . . - soeo| - - 111.00 - 6000{ 1000 - s
7pm Pelsluma So FreshSoClesn - - | _1600f - L I S . - - - I
7pmt 0 Primary Purpose ez ). S000) 300f - 40.00 D R - _| . 6200 001 - 1S
*'_ [ 114401 158885] 152231] 208150 148407 151240 | 947774 | 1,14082 | 143847 250167 - 1s
. Anonymous Cortributions from 100.00 851.00 100.00 2500 - - - 23.00 - 53.87 'S
Total Meeting and Anonymous Contributions]  1,244.01 |  2,14985| 182231 | 2106.50 | 1,494.07 151240 | 147774 118382 143647 284584 - s
Sub-Committes Contributions
ASC Tth Trediion R 81.00 65.00 102.00 5300 182.00 128001  148.00 77.00 0100 - |S 104700
Activities 21028 - -1 . R -1 -1 - - B D kX 21026
|Mens Broaktest - . . - - - - - - - - R £ N -
NAYC T - 100.00 - - - e 520.00 - 18
NCCNA Rogistration CommitteeRent ;- | - | 200.00 100.00 100004 10000 1000} - 18
Nowslettar : : = L b - . IS D £
UnityOay : - - . — : . o - -
[Womon's Brunch ; - - - - - - - - - - - - -
_ Subcommittee Contributions Sublotel! 21026 161.00 116.00 102.00 £3.00 144.00]  382.00 226.00 246.00 177.00 717.00 - 2,533.28
TOVAL CONTRIBUTIONS| 145427 | 231065] 1.737.31 208.50 | 1.547.07] 1.71430] 1.89440] 1703741 140082 161347] 338284 . 20,856.48
OTHER RECEIPTS i
ASC Literature Sold 708.00 163.96 731.02 61200 ] 1.048.58 843.08 973.55 58644 | 132022 905.20 83561 $ 8,726.64
TOTAL RECEIVED/DEPOSITED]  $2162.27 | $2404.61 | $2488.33 | $20820.50 | 3250565 | $2857.45] $2.867.95| $2:260.18 | $2.739.04 | $2518.67 | $4,168.45 $0.00 | § 29,683.10




SCFNA TREASURER REPORT

December 2022
PRELIMINARY
T TR " Receipts . |- Bajance |
Bagmning Check Book Balance November 1 2022 $ 5,819.75
October Receipts
Meetings 7th Tradition Contributions-Venmo/Checks $
Anonymous Individual 7th Tradition Contributicns-Venmo/Checks $ 53.87
iContributions Received at Area Service Meeting $ 2,591.97
7th Tradition @ ASC $ 91.00
Literature Sold @ ASC $ 835.61
NCCNA Registration Committee Meeting @ SCFNA Office $ 100.00
NAYC $ 526.00
Total November Receipts $ 4,198.45
November Expenses:
Freedom Voice/PR phone line-September 2022 (ACH) $ 38.98
Zoom Room-November (Paypal) $ 14.99
Sonoma County Fair-Vets Bldg Use Fee-December 2022 $ 137.50
NCRSO-H & | Literature $ 49912
[NCRSO-Meeting Literature $ 795.61
NCRSO-Public Relations $ -
ASC: Lombardi Properties-December 2022-Area Office $ 800.00
PG&E-October $ 31.80
David R-NA office printer lease/copies/wifi $ 65.20
The Pressman-PR Schedules-November $ 103.18
Tania M-Literature Supplies $ 30.42
Tania M-Void Check #2994-Lost $ (30.42)
$

Balance as of November 30, 2022

i

2,486.38

7.531.82

Less Prudent Reserve $ (10,184.79)
Insurance Deductible (Encumbered) $ (500.00)
November 2022 Month End Working Balance $ (3,152.97)
Beginning Check Book Balance December 1, 2022 $ 7,531.82

e T LA

Current Month's Receipts

Mesetings 7th Tradition Contnbutlons-Venmo/Checks

Total Current M ecelpts to Date

W LTS ST L

Current Month nses

$

Contributions Received at Area Service Meeting 1y 990, $ 19704
7th Tradition @ ASC 2 $ 1)3.00
Literature @ ASC 3 $ Lo 70
NCCNA Registration Committee Meeting @ SCFNA Office $ 7 100.00
Other: 4 $ 449t
Other: 5 $ T~
Other: 6 $§ T~

7 $

T
=
A

Total Current Month Expenses to Date

e T R e

Freedom Voice / PR Phone line-November 2022 (ACH) $ 38.23
Zoom Room-December (Paypal) $ 14.99
Sonoma County Fair-Vets Bldg Use Fee-January 2023 $ 137.50
Sonoma County Fair-2023 Set Up and Processing Fee $ 125.00
NCRSO-H & | Literature $ 499.76
NCRSO-Mesting Literature $ 911.16
NCRSO-Public Relations $ -
ASC: Lombardi Properties-Area Office Rent-January 2023 $ 800.00
PG&E-November $ 61.30
Tania M-Literature supplies-Replace Voided Check #2994 3 30.42
Receipts and Invoice Presented at Area 8 $ /)3 ’ﬁ
$

Checkbook Balance as of December 15, 2022 $ {2,100, 5]
Less Prudent Reserve $ (10,184.79)
Insurance Deductible (Encumbered) $ (500.00)
lWorkmg Balance (-Under prudent reserve/+Contribution to NCRSC) 1 $1,415,4
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SCFNA Contributions and Other Receipts

2022

MEETING NAME L AN FEB | MAR | APR . MAY | JUNE | JUL . AUG | SEP . OCT . Nov | DEC | 20227OTALYW

MULTIPLE DAY
Jsouom COUNTYONLNEGROUP @ | . 270,07 8239 . | - | . - - |s 101747
\ZpmSarioResaNooner e Ty ) [ IS (N7 7Y TR B 7Y R 5103
2 prm Colati Tho Connoction WF R . 50001 300 2] R A . - s __ 200]
Bom Santa Rosa Modation Group ME o] . S T _ 10600 2000 T 70e0] - [s T a0
12 prm Santa Rosa SatSun Nooner Raln o7 Shine | : : . . 40.00 . 4060 . 41.00 80.00 80,00 s 281.00

MONDAY
630 pm SoromaLving Clean @ | - S . . . : . . . s -]
7 pm Peteluma Sheter From the Siorm ) . B : . . L R F AT
7 pm Santa Rosa Newcomers I o1 . 5000 13 e Lo o Ik 170.00 §
‘ : . . : : . - Sls 30.00
4000| 3000 1000| _ 1000 10.00 2000 S D Y woo| - ls 180,00
00| - | Ti0000] " “100.00 50.00 | 200.00 . 40.00 4000 _ 10000 | 145000 : 2,580.00
7pm Cotati Whatisthere lefitodo | . . - - - I . - . . - -

7 pm Santa Rosa LGBT & Frends R ] R 34| mEso| - |7 T vmas| 3| e8| _ 1038 . . ‘ N4
7 prm SebastopobNA thing is possiblo . 75.00| 10000| ~ 10000 " 50.00| _ 100.00] 10000 _ 10000 75,00 - 50.60 s 75000
7:30 pm Clovertaie Back to Basics TeoFWBun  , _ ..« . - | Tseoo| L . - P R - s T e
7:30 pm Sonoma Nowoomers Just for Today (2+) . _ - | 12500| _ 9000]  200.00 P U I Y N 38.00 s 503.00
18:00 pm Santa Rosa Primary Purpose , . . - - . 5.00 . . - . . - s 5.00

WEDNEBDAY
7 prm Petatuma Si Down @ the Phoenix |___ss12| 1s000| 15000  soco €0.00 70.00 70.00 10.00 . 80.00 seo0f - |s 78312
7 pm Rohoert Pak Willto Survive ! - - - | 2000 5500 | 4400 100.00 60.00 5000 | 100,00 - s 2.0
7:30 pm Guemevilis (Monte Rio) The Socrel Moeting_ .~ |_ _ 2000 __2000|  8500] - 1000 - R R T s00| - s _ . 15000
7:30 pm Pura Vida Women Meeting-Swae! Escape _ - - - o} . woo)] - | . . L - 6.00 37.00 - 18 §3.00

SUNDAY
10 am Petaluma I'm Clean. Now What?__ :
10 am Senta Rosa Moming Mesting i 50.00
12pmSentaRosaNooner . 18
5 pm Cotat Back to Basics 100.00 s
7 pm Senta Rosa Sunday Night Solution 60.00 s
7 pm Petaluma So Frosh/So Clean SRR s
7 pm k 1 Primary Purpose %00} 2000 - I . .
. Moeting Contributions Sublotal 143647 ] 259197 - ]S 17.520.33
Anonymous C from M o 25 - 53.87 .S 902.67
Total Mecting and Anonymous Contributions 1.244.0t 2,149.65 16223 2,1068.50 1.404.07 1,436.47 2,645.84 - $ 18422.20
Sub-Commiitss Contributions
ASCh Trediion .+ l.. me100]| ses00 10200  53.00| 182.00 126.00 148.00 77.00 o100 - |s 1,047.00
jAcitles 21028} - -4 s I JUURUSILIS NS A SN - $ 202
[Men's Breaktast - - - - - - - S - - - R B -
NAYC . 100.00 - = - - - - . . 526.00 -8 628.00
INCCNA Rogistration Committoe Rent NN SRR NS S N I -] 20000} 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 - $ 600.00
Newsietior e BN BRI S R - - L I - R - 1S -
UnityDay - - 50.00 - - - - - - L . - Is 50.00
W 's Brunch j - - - - - . - - - - - - -
Subcommitiso Contributions Subtotali 210.28 161.00 115.00 102.00 53.00 144.00 382.00 226.00 246.00 177.00 717.00 - 2,533.20
TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS | 1,454.27 2.310.65 1,737.31 .50 1,547.07 1,714.39 1,664.40 1,703.74 1,409.82 1,613.47 3, 84 - 20.856.48
OTHER RECEIPTS !
ASC Literature Sold 738.00 183.96 731.02 812.00 1.048.58 £43.08 973.58 556.44 1320.22 903.20 §35.61 $ 8,726.64
TOTAL RECEIVED/DEPOSITED|  $2,162.27 $240461 | $2408.33 ' $2.620.50 | $2.595.65 | $2.857.45 $2,867.05 | $2.260.18 | $2,739.04 | 5251867 | $4.188.45 $0.00 | $ 29,683.10
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RCM REPORT TO SCFNA AREA 2022-1210

RCM Report to the Sonoma County Fellowship

°‘>f °°°a Date: Dec 10, 2022
\ ,, RCM1: Dickson @%
o RCM2: (position vacant, would you like to serve?) Ok s

ANY QUESTIONS: call Dickson 707-824-8700 or
email at scfna-rcml@ncrsc.org

REGIONAL TOPICS OF INTEREST

Please feel welcome, at any time, to contact your GSR or RCM for anything
that you would like brought to your area, regional and world service levels.
Every NA member steers the NA Fellowship, and your voice & vote counts!

e Template for High-Profile Incident PR Response: NCRSC PR Chair, working
with the NCRSO BOD and others, has drafted an NA Press Release “template” to
quickly and consistently respond to high-profile incident media inquiries. Your
comments are welcome, and then a final version will be reviewed by attorneys.

e Wildly Successful Bingo Night: Greater Butte Area NA has been attracting a large
number of addicts to their “Bingo Night” activities—held immediately after an NA
Meeting. Possible SCFNA activity or a group format for consideration?

e SCFNA ASC NCCNA Guidelines: Request was made to have all regional area ASC
Guidelines include a description of the process for selection of NCCNA subcommittee
members to be presented to RSC for voting, to then be seated by the NCCNA
committee.

e NA Insurance Packet : $10,000 deductible has been corrected. GSR, please check
with your group—if you submitted a printed policy to a facility, there is a new
certificate available. Creating a new group meeting & need proof of insurance? LINK.

e Proposed Changes to Your NA Fellowship (CAR/CAT). We have Jan, Feb,
Mar to become informed, discuss, and understand the proposals. Highlights :
25 Motions in the Conference Agenda Report (CAR) - Please notice Motion 13 to
move towards Gender Neutral literature.

o Participate and have your voice heard on these motions:

a. All things related to the WSC 2023 (30Apr-6May) CAR are on this page.
i. 2023 CAR (196 page PDF)
ii. CAR Tally Sheet (10 pg PDF)
iii. 2023 CAR Survey
iv. CAR Videos and PowerPoints
v.  Amendments and Seating Motions Form | PDF
Vi. CAR/CAT Workshops Hosted by Regions and Zones
Would SCFNA like a CAR/CAT Workshop?

A Conference Agenda Report (CAR) and Conference Approval
Track (CAT) Assembly Workshop is a gathering of all trusted servants
and interested members of NA within the Northern California Region.
We come together to provide a forum where information contained in
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RCM REPORT TO SCFNA AREA 2022-1210

the CAR/CAT is presented, discussed, and then a group conscience is
taken.

GSR’s: Please ask your group "What level of interest does your
group and members have in participating in guiding the
changes to the NA fellowship-does SCFNA want a regional
CAR/CAT Review & Discussion for Jan-Mar 2023?” These
Assembly Workshops can be attended in Hybrid/Virtual mode!

vii.  Regional Report Form Deadline: Feb 23, 2023

viii.  Important CAR/CAT Dates

ix. NAWS has posted the CAR survey at www.na.org/survey. All members

are encouraged to fill it out before 1 April 2023. Survey results help
the conference prioritize the work ahead. If you have any questions
about the CAR content, drop us a line: wb@na,org.

b. Our region had proposed changes in the ways to inform, discuss, and get
consensus from members, groups, and areas for proposed changes to the NA
Fellowship at large. These are called CAR/CAT Assembly Workshops. The
NCRSC Proposed CAR Guideline Changes vote failed to pass in the Dec 2022
meeting. This leaves us only a few months to get ourselves involved and
informed! How would our SCFNA area like to participate?

CAR/CAT Guidelines Updates. Vote on the updates to the guidelines required
% majority, failed to pass. Old, proposed, and final versions of the guidelines

in this folder.

Here is the previous WSC 20 6 April ~ 2 May C
c. NAWS News is now available to be viewed gnline helping you to keep
up-to-date on CAR progress, and other activities pertaining to the NA
Fellowship at large.
2023 Order Form/Price List (12% increase).

a. NAWS posted a new order form with the 2023 prices:

https://www.na.ora/?1D =catalog-products.

b. NCRSO NorCal Region has new literature prices available here.

c. SonomaCountyNA.org will need to update website prices before Jan 1.
NAWS Service Workbooks: has reorganized the service material webpages. The
Basics are all here www.na.org/basics, and the handbooks are all here
www.na.org/handbooks.

NA Insurance : PETS ARE NOT ALLOWED: No pets at Events, Groups,
Committees. Regardless of insurance policies held by meeting facilities, bringing a
pet to a meeting puts that meeting, its members, and NA as a whole at risk.
NCRSO's insurance policy DOES NOT provide coverage for pets of any kind at
meetings. The only exception is if a person needs the assistance of a service animal
as defined in the Americans with Disabilities Act. The presence of ANY animal not
meeting the ADA definition of “Service Animal” could cause a claim to be denied by
NCRSO's insurance company. There are the two questions that can legally be asked.

Page 2 of 5
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When it is not obvious what service an animal provides, only limited inquiries are
allowed. The two questions are:

a. Is the dog a service animal required because of a disability?

b. What work or task has the dog been trained to perform?

Members cannot ask about the person’s disability, require medical documentation,
require a special identification card or training documentation for the dog, or ask that
the dog demonstrate its ability to perform the work or task.

By paying careful attention to the information provided in this document, groups can
help ensure the financial welfare of Narcotics Anonymous by avoiding unnecessary
legal conflicts.
Collaboration of US Zones: Your SCFNA RCM voted YES to support US Zones
Collaboration in Dec 2022. For more details on Zones, visit this Youtube video About
US Collaboration of Zones
NCCNA 44 Sacramento, CA (April 6 - 9, 2023)
Spanish Speaking Meetings schedule http://www.norcana.org/ - must include the
“www” to get to the website. ADDING A SPANISH SPEAKING GROUP SEND EMAIL
TO naraf06@gmail.com or mlafS8@aol.com. Would you like to sponsor the creation
of a spanish speaking meeting in the Sonoma County Fellowship?
American Sign Language (ASL) resources. New video of IP #1 - Who, What,
How, and Why? www,na.org/asl for meetings, NA literature in video format, etc.
Marin County Website Overhaul: Formerly, MCFNA.ORG, now MarinCountyNA,org
Regional Events

a. MBCNA Convention Is On! Monterey California Jan 13-15th 2023

www.mbcna.org
b. More events on the regional calendar here.

NCRS 02 G i Real-Ti i
(Unapproved)

American River Greater San Jose Middle Mountain River Cities Sierra Foothills
(ARANA) Verbal {GSJANA) Report {MMANA) Verbal (RCANA) Noreport | (SEANA) Verbal
Contra Costa Humboldt - Del Mission Peak SAC Fellowship Sonoma (SCFNA)
(CCANA) Verbal Norte Noreport {(MPANA) Verbal (SACF) Verbal Report
East Bay Central Lake County Monterey San Francisco Spanish Speaking
(EBC) NoReport {LCANA) Noreport MCANA) Report (SENA) Report (SSANA) Noreport
East Bay North Marin County Napa/Solano Santa Cruz {SCNA)
(EBN) Report {MCFNA) Verbal (NSANA) Verbal Report
Greater Butte (MendoNA) Peninsula Noreport | Shasta Trinity
{GBANA) Verbal Noreport (ShastaNA) Verbal
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NorCal NA Regional Member Reports

CHAIR Report RD/AD Team Report PR CHAIR Report Resources
VICE CHAIR Report RCC NCRSO Report

TREASURER (PDF) RRC NCCNA Report Contacts
ALT TREAS (vacant) H&I CHAIR Report Resources HISTORY PROJECT Report

VIEWING REGIONAL MINUTES

e Want access to all regional minutes? To view the minutes from areas, regional servants,
etc. https://norcalna.org/regional minutes/

User ID: norcal Password: recovery

WANT TO ATTRACT PARTICIPANTS TO YOUR EVENTS?

Want hella attendance at your events? Are you a GSR? Are you on a
subcommittee: Activities, H&I, PR, NAYC? Here are ways you can help attract NA
members to your planned events

e Get yourself posted on multiple NA calendar websites!

https://intranet.ncrsc.org > SUBMIT AN EVENT (NorCalNA Event Calendar)

All regional NA events can be found at https://norcalna.org/calendar.php

NA is now on Instagram at https://www.instagram.com/narcoticsanonymous/

NA Global Events https://www.instagram.com/naglobalevents/

NA WSZF Facebook Group, comprised of 13 Narcotics Anonymous Regions in
the Western United States, Western States Zonal Forum (WSZF): WSZF FB
Group Facebook

OPEN POSITIONS

OPEN REGIONAL POSITIONS (Service opportunities for any NA member)

e See Regional Open Positions for a current list of positions.
e To apply for a position, fill-in the NCRSC Pool Form, submit it, and the Regional
Resource Coordinator (RRC) will contact you.

O 0 0O O ©O

OPEN NAWS POSITIONS (Paid and unpaid positions)
o Paid Job Openings NA World Services is one job openings at our
Chatsworth, California office: Database Assistant. More information about
each is here: pa,org/iobs. General inquiries can be sent to hr@na.org.

WANT MORE INFO?

o NAWS Important Dates and Deadlines www.na.org/dates
o NAWS NEWSLETTER: www.na.org/nawsnews
o More NAWS Info, read expanded report here
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INTERNAL DOCS & INFO FOR RCM’s

e Document regarding many things for RCM's
e RCM Report Outline can be found on our regional website

List of Useful Links

e NorCal Region: www.norcalna.org

o
o]

(o]

o

o

NCCNA: https:/norcalna.org/nccna.php

Insurance Documents: https:/norcalna.org/insurance_policy.ph
RSC Links (guidelines, presentations, etc).
https:/norcalna.org/fregional_rsc.oh

Member Resources: https:/norcalna.o ember ources

Webstore: https:/norcalna.org/literature/index.php

e Western States Zonal Forum: wwwwszf.org

o}
[e]
o]
o

Zonal BMLT: https.//wszf.org/zonal-bmlt/meetings/
Service Materials: https://wszf.org/category/service-materia I/

Archive: https://wszf org/category/archives/
WSZF FB Group: https:/www.facebook.com/aroups/961109504640983

o NA World Services: www.na.ora

(o]
o

o 0 0 O O [o] [e]

[e]

Contributions directly to NAWS: www.na.org/contribute
Toolbox - a collection of tools that reflect our Fellowship’s best practices
and experiences delivering services locally: www.na.org/toolbox
s Virtual Meeting Basics, CBDM Basics, Serving NA in Rural and
Isolated Communities, GSR Basics
Virtual Meeting Resources: https:/na.org/?1D=virtual_meetings
ASL Resources: https://na.o 7ID=as
NAWS Bulletins:
m FIPT, H&l, PR, NAWS Bulletlns Workshops/LocaI Resources
Local Service Resources: https:/na.org/?|D=local service resources

Media Page: www.na.org/media
m Social Media, Virtual Meetings, Videos created by/for NAWS,

Fellowship Development Resources

NAWS Webinars: www.na.orga/webinar
Projects and Surveys: www.na.org/projects or www.na.org/survey
Public Relations: https:/na.org/?ID=PR2
Service Materials: https:/na.ora/?|D=servicemat-service-material
Follow NAWS on Instagram @narcoticsanonymous and the global
events account @naglobalevents
WSC of the Future:

m Background and history: WSC of the Future Evolution

World Service Conference: www.na.org/conference

Webstore: www.na.org/webstore
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SCFNA:
GSR:
ASC:
JAC:

RCM:

S 4

SCFNA AREA SERVICE MINUTES N
November 2022 /

/’

7
Nom

Sonoma County Fellowship of Narcotics Anonymous
Group Service Representative; the representative from each SCFNA group to ASC
Area Service Committee; comprised of representatives from all Sonoma County Groups and JAC

Joint Administrative Committee; comprised of Chair, Vice-Chatr, Treasurer, Asst. Treasurer, RCM, RCM2, Secretary,
Asst. Secretary, Literature, Asst. Literature, and Sub Committee Reps.

Regtonal Committee Member; a member voted from our area to represent Senoma County at the Reglonal
Committee meeting

Meecting called to order at 6:00 p.m. by Chair: Adrienne G

Serenity Prayer, 12 Traditions, and 12 Concepts of Service were read.

Quorum: 33/55 (48 PRESENT)

Roll Call: TomM

Group Reports: Adrienne G

Recovery Birthdays: Adrienne G Justin M 6, Bryan C 10, Erik 12, Tania M 35

AREA AND SUBCOMMITTEE REPORTS:

GSR Cord: Chris B. Present Orientated 1 new GSRs

RCM: Dickson Present Dark Month,, No Report

RCM IL: open Open position

Activides: LizS Present Christmas sign up sheets turn in. Flyer for New Years dance,
pre-sale tickets will be avallable beginning next week. Motion
to have 2023 budget pass so you guys can enjo lots more
activitles

Alternate ?

NAYC: Wilder Present Had scary movie night on 11/1. It was a success. We are
donating the money that we made from that event to area.
Having nominations at our next meeting and elections on
December. Put in a motion to pass our budget.

Alternate: ?

Unity Day: R] Present We are having nominations for all our positions on Monday
November 28th. Elections coming up Monday December 12.

Alternate: ?

H&I: Steven H. (MlkeC  Present new members - 7. Orenda - 1 open secretatry posttion, Sunday 6pm. juv

alt) Hall 5 open Sec positions, Sat 10&11 am. Creekside - 1 open Sec Position,
Thur 7pm. Jail PNC only, no it person. Mt Vista - 2 apen Sec Positions,
Wed 8pm. M.Wood men, gotng well all positions filled. M.Wood Women -
1 Sec Position, Mon 6:30pm. Crestwood - suspended due to lack of
support. Literature ordera 499.12 Guideline changes subitted for
approval.

PR: Bryan C Present No Written Report

Newsletter: Jenunifer Present Collecting Birthday lists. Next edition will be passed out at next
area (December). Request budget to be passed.

Women's Brunch: Present Women's Brunch was successful and sold out. We are grateful

Rachael for the support and donations. The new chalr, vice-chalr,
treasurer and vice treasurer have been elected. Thank you
Sonoma County NA

Office Liaison: Craig C Present No Written Report

NCCNA Registration: Present Committee on track for up ing ¢ fon. Conv

Tammy B April 6-9th. Need volunteers. Thank you.

Secretary: EricM Present Minutes passed from October

Asst. Secretary: Gina Present Assisted the secretary.

Vice-Chair: TomM Present Attended Newsletter, H&I and NAYC

Chair: Adrienne G Present Attended NAYC, H&L, PR, JAC



Literature: James C.

Asst. Literature:
Rauchelle

Group Forum:

Treasurer: Tania

Asst. Treasurer: Janet

01d Business:

New Business:

Nominations:

Elections

Motions:

Present

Literature RSO $1,294.73
H&] Literature $499.12
PR Literature $0.00
Total Sold AtASC $835.61
Present

Discussion of petsin

meetings

Present

Recap:

October ending balance $5,819.75
October Recelpts $4,198.45
October Expenses $2,516.80
Balance $ 7,501.40
Less Prudent Reserves (10,148.79)
Less Other E beredF __ {500.00)
Balance-Donation to Regl (3,183.35)
Present

Mation to amend SCFNA Area Guidelines - Page 10 Section D. Motion Passes

Disbursment of ASC Funds add #7. ACH and Digital Payment

Networks may be used by the ASC Treasurer only for

recurring monthly or annual payments approved by two

signers on the ASC bank account.

Motion to amend SCFNA Area Guidelines - Page 10 Section D Motion Passes
Disbursement of ASC Funds - Add #6. No SCFNA ASC

C I or Sub- ittee may hold a debit or credit card
attached to an SCFNA bank account.

Position Person Notes

Chair Tom M

Vice Chair TanfaM

Treasurer Janet

Vice Treasurer LisaC

Secretary GinaW

Assistant Secretary Open

RCMI Dickson

RCMII Open

Literature Rauchelle M

Assist Literature Adrienne G

GSR Coordinator EricM

Office Liaison CraigC

1 To Pass Activites Budget
2 To Pass NAYC Budget
3 To pass Women's Brunch Budget

4 To Pass PR Budget

5 To Pass ASC Budget

6 To Pass Unity Day Budget
7 To Pass Newsletter Budget
8 To Pass H&I Budget

9 Guideline Changes for H&I - Bring guidelines up to date to include the new facilities

10 Guideline change for Unity Day - To chang i

P

designated prudent reserve to be d d

item #8. Any moncy uver and above

lly in 3 equal i

every ather month. Given to ASC

allat once once, paid in three equal checks to be cashed in November, January and March

rescrve

11 Guideline change for Unity Day - To change operational guidelines item #8. from $3500 to $4500 prudent



MULTIMEETING GROUPS DONATION COMMENTS
City Time
SANTAROSA
Pot luck the last Friday of each month at 12 noon. Need

Nooner 12:00 PM $74.97 people with time, lots of newcomers.
FTHAN Mon-Fri
SONOMA ONLINE Noon and 7pm
Sonoma Online Non-Sun $0.00 Meetings are going strong
& KHIH &
COTATI 2PM Mon-Fri 2pm $0.00 absent
James C
SANTA ROSA Sat&Sun @ $80.00 meeting is going well
Rain or Shine
Rouge C.
SANTAROSA Mon & Fri 6pn| $70.00 it's been chill
11TH Step Meditation Meeti
Ben

MONDAY DONATION COMMENTS
City Time
SANTAROSA
1 HZFRP HW/ 7:00PM $25.00 Big meeting, increased donation for rent per group conscience.
-RKDQOD /
PETALUMA 7:00 PM $0.00 We are harely able to pay rent.
Shelter From the Storm
&0
SANTAROSA
1 UKIGUKW 8:15 PM $0.00 Literature order of $77
&KV .

TUESDAY DONATION COMMENTS
City Time
SANTAROSA 6:00 PM
Women First $30.00 nothing to report
.IPEHID 1
SANTA ROSA 6:00pm
Men's Night Out $1,450.00 Nothing to report
-RKQ 0
COTATI 7:00 PM
What is there left to do $0.00 nothing to report
) HIED 2
SANTAROSA 7:00 PM $0.00 Nothing to report
LGBT & Friends
(@4 5
SEBASTOPOL
1$ 7KRJ I 3 RWIRM 7:00 PM $0.00 Moved to new location, needs support.
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8:00 PM

$0.00

Absent

$ EVEOW

FRIDAY

DONATION

COMMENTS

City

Time

SANTAROSA

6:30 PM

$0.00

absent

Men's Friday Night Light

PETALUMA

7:00 PM

Friday Night Action

$67.00

Meeting is doing well. We have cake on the last Friday of the

Maryam

SANTAROSA

7:00 PM

Friday Night Fix-it

$0.00

Nothing to report.

Justin M

SONOMA

7:00 PM

We Do Recover

$25.00

Great meeting

104

COTATI

700 PM

$10.00

Old meeting returning, we are now listed in the schedule.

If you come at 8 you're late

Tim J.

CLOVERDALE

7:30 PM

$0.00

Nothing to report

+ KDW + DSSHQEMT

SRwW

SANTAROSA

0 XOLE& XUEIDO

7:00PM

$0.00

Nothing to report

CHEFH :

GUERNEVILLE

8:00 PM

$5.00

Nothing to report

Welcome Home Group

Brion P.

SANTAROSA

8:00 PM

$300.00

Nothing to report

Friday Night in the park

Logan

SATURDAY

DONATION

COMMENTS

City

Time

SANTA ROSA

9:00 AM

Moming Mracle

$0.00

Absent

/HH -

ONLINE

SOUNDS OF RECOVERY

6:00 PM

$0.00

Absent

(uF (

SANTA ROSA

The We Meeting

7:00 PM

$20.00

Al good

Marcie

SONCMA

7:30 PM

$45.00

Nothing to report




Serenity Night Fever
6VASKDQIH

HEALSDBURG

8:00 PM

Young at Heart

$0.00

Absent

/DL*

SANTAROSA

11:59 PM

It's Never Too Late

$0.00

Absent

saf /

SUNDAY

DONATION

COMMENTS

City

Time

SANTAROSA

10:00 AM

$40.00

Nothing to report

Sunday Moming NA

WD)

PETALUMA

10:00 AM

I'm Clean Now What?

$10.00

Nothing to report

P,

COTATI

6:00 PM

Back to Basics

$0.00

Nothing to report

0 IFKDHO)

SONCMA

6:00 PM

$0.00

Green and Gold

A\Vision of Hope

Erik with a K

SANTAROSA

7:.00 PM

$10.00

nothing to report

Sunday Night Solution

& KIWADD

PETALUMA

7:00 PM

$0.00

absent

Look in the book

~RIR

HEALDSBURG

7:00 PM

$20.00

Nothing to report

Primary Purpose

Larry N




el L e B Sunday Dec, 25th 2022
- Meetings Start at 10AM Pacific and Last Meeting leglns at Tpm Pacaflc
~Zoom ID: 215 310 190

HOLIDAY MARATHON!!

seonemaenlinenafcgglhcliidaws
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Marathon Meetings >3 //ows“&

December 24th 8pm thru
December 25th 9pm

Locatgh:
Ray Miller Community For questions call Activities Sub-committee:
Center 216 E School St
Goladl, CA 707-324-4062 ext 801

Christmas Day Home Group Sponsor Meetings

Have members from home group bring:
Side Dish

Drinks
Cooked Turkey or Ham




Public Relations

Volunteer Status of SCFNA Narcotics Anonymous Literature Rack

Zip Code Facility Type Rack Volunteer Status
Petaluma 94952 School VOLUNTEER NEEDED
Petaluma 94952 School VOLUNTEER NEEDED
Petaluma 94952 Library VOLUNTEER NEEDED
Petaluma 94952 School VOLUNTEER NEEDED
Petaluma 94952 Alano Club VOLUNTEER NEEDED
Petaluma 94952 School VOLUNTEER NEEDED
Petaluma 94952 School VOLUNTEER NEEDED
Petaluma 94954 School VOLUNTEER NEEDED
Santa Rosa 95401 Medical Facility VOLUNTEER NEEDED
Santa Rosa 95403 Community Support Center VOLUNTEER NEEDED
Santa Rosa 95404 Medical Facility VOLUNTEER NEEDED
Santa Rosa 95404 Housing Services VOLUNTEER NEEDED
Santa Rosa 95405 Medical Facility VOLUNTEER NEEDED
Santa Rosa 95407 Housing Services VOLUNTEER NEEDED
Sebastopol 95472 Housing Services VOLUNTEER NEEDED
Windsor 95492 Housing Services VOLUNTEER NEEDED
Guerneville 95446 Medical Facility Position filled
Rohnert Park 94928 Vet Center Position filled
Santa Rosa 95401 Housing Services Position filled
Santa Rosa 95403 Medical Facility Position filled
Santa Rosa 95403 Treatment Center Position filled
Santa Rosa 95403 Medical Facility Position filled
Santa Rosa 95403 Jail Position filled
Santa Rosa 95403 Probation Position filled
Santa Rosa 95404 Treatment Center Position filled
Santa Rosa 95407 Housing Services Position filled
Sonoma 95476 Spanish Meeting location Position filled

To learn more or to volunteer to service a Narcotics Anonymous Literature Rack use the QR code below

or contact SCFNA Public Relations at PR-Team@sonomacountyna.org

Updated December 2022
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The Voice of Recovery Newsletter
Birthday List Sign up Form

If you are celebrating a year or more of clean time in the months of
March, April or May, and would like your name and clean date added to
the birthday list in the next newsletter, enter your information below.

You may also e-mail it to: newsletter@sonomacountyna.org -or- contact
News-letter by telephone: 707-324-4062 ext. 86. You can also submit

writing, art-work, and poetry on the website.
GSRs: Please bring the completed forms to area, or email them.

- Name Clean Date # of Years Clean



